

No. 25-902

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NOVARTIS PHARMACEUTICALS CORP.,
Petitioner,

v.

SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

**BRIEF OF CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ANDREW R. VARCOE
MARIEL A. BROOKINS
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062

KWAKU A. AKOWUAH
Counsel Of Record
SEUMAS G. MACNEIL
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000
kakowuah@sidley.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

March 4, 2026

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE INFLATION REDUCTION ACT’S DRUG PRICE “NEGOTIATION” PRO- GRAM IMPOSES AN EXCESSIVE FINE IN VIOLATION OF THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT	5
A. The Program’s Fines Violate The Eighth Amendment	7
B. The Anti-Injunction Act Does Not Strip The Courts Of Jurisdiction To Review This Challenge To The Program	9
C. This Court Should Clarify That The Anti- Injunction Act Does Not Apply Here And That The Excessive Fines Clause Applies To Punitive Civil Fines	12
II. THIS COURT’S INTERVENTION IS WAR- RANTED BECAUSE THE STATUTE IS NOVEL, CONSTITUTIONALLY DEFEC- TIVE, AND EXCEPTIONALLY IM- PORTANT.....	14
A. The IRA Is Exceptionally Important Be- cause It Adopts A Revolutionary Ap- proach To Coerce Price Regulation	14
B. The IRA Is Exceptionally Important Be- cause It Transforms Medicare.....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
C. This Court Should Weigh In Because The IRA Threatens Private Investment In Medical Innovation On A Massive Scale	18
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Austin v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 602 (1993)	4, 7, 8, 12
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Servs.</i> , 587 U.S. 566 (2019)	16
<i>Bristol Myers Squibb Co. v. Sec’y U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 155 F.4th 245 (3d Cir. 2025)	14, 15, 20
<i>Carter v. Carter Coal Co.</i> , 298 U.S. 238 (1936)	8
<i>CIC Servs., LLC v. IRS</i> , 593 U.S. 209 (2021)	9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Dayton Area Chamber of Com. v. Kennedy</i> , No. 24-cv-3868 (6th Cir.)	5
<i>United States ex rel. Drakeford v. Tuomey</i> , 792 F.3d 364 (4th Cir. 2015)	13
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	15
<i>Grashoff v. Adams</i> , 65 F.4th 910 (7th Cir. 2023)	13
<i>Harper v. Rettig</i> , 46 F.4th 1 (1st Cir. 2022)	10
<i>Hill v. Wallace</i> , 259 U.S. 44 (1922)	8
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	18
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922)	18
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 584 U.S. 148 (2018)	12
<i>Toth v. United States</i> , 143 S. Ct. 552 (2023)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Tyler v. Hennepin Cnty.</i> , 598 U.S. 631 (2023)	7
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998).....	7, 8
<i>United States v. Mackby</i> , 261 F.3d 821 (9th Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>United States v. Schwarzbaum</i> , 127 F.4th 259 (11th Cir. 2025)	7, 13
<i>United States v. Toth</i> , 33 F.4th 1 (1st Cir. 2022)	13
<i>Grant ex rel. United States v. Zorn</i> , 107 F.4th 782 (8th Cir. 2024)	13
<i>Vermont Agency of Nat. Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	8
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988)	3
Constitutional Provision	
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	7
Statutes	
26 U.S.C. § 5000D	3, 7
§ 5000D(a)–(b).....	6
§ 5000D(d)	6
§ 5000D(b)(1)(A).....	6
§ 5000D(b)(2)(A).....	6
§ 7421(a).....	3, 9
42 U.S.C. § 1320f-2(a)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
§ 1320f-3(b)(2)(B)	17
§ 1320f-3(b)(2)(C)(ii)(II)	17
§ 1320f-6(a)	6
§ 1395w-3a	16
§ 1395w-111(i).....	16
Other Authorities	
Andrew P. Hunter et al., <i>Defense Acquisition Trends, 2015</i> , Ctr. for Strategic & Int’l Stud. (Jan. 1, 2016), https://tinyurl.com/murwzpf9	20
Anthony A. Cilluffo et al., Cong. Rsch. Serv., No. R46202, <i>Tax Provisions in the Inflation Reduction Act of 2022 (H.R. 5376) (2022)</i>	6
Amitabh Chandra et al., <i>Comprehensive Measurement of Biopharmaceutical R&D Investment</i> , Nature Revs. Drug Discovery (Aug. 6, 2024).	19
Cong. Budget Off., <i>Cost Estimate, Estimated Budgetary Effects of Public Law 117-169, to Provide for Reconciliation Pursuant to Title II of S. Con. Res. 14</i> (Sept. 7, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/23ffrtrv	6
Cong. Budget Off., <i>The Federal Budget in Fiscal Year 2024: An Infographic</i> (Mar. 20, 2025), https://www.cbo.gov/publication/61181	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., <i>Medicare Drug Price Negotiation Revised Guidance</i> (June 30, 2023), https://tinyurl.com/3vh3ykxr	14
Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., <i>CMS Releases Revised Guidance for Historic Medicare Drug Price Negotiation Program</i> (June 30, 2023), https://tinyurl.com/22hsndtz	15
Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., <i>Fact Sheet: Medicare Drug Price Negotiation Program Revised Guidance</i> (June 2023), https://tinyurl.com/mpdt9ffc	15
Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., <i>Table 19: National Health Expenditures by Type of Expenditure and Program</i> (2023), https://tinyurl.com/ybk65b8d	20
Daniel Gassull et al., <i>IRA’s Impact on the US Biopharma Ecosystem, Vital Transformation</i> (June 1, 2023), https://tinyurl.com/cbdy6a4x	19
Meir Pugatch & David Tortensson, <i>From Innovation Oasis to Research Desert</i> , U.S. Chamber of Com. (Dec. 11, 2023), https://tinyurl.com/4xmfrxem	19
Olivier J. Wouters et al., <i>Estimated Research and Development Investment Needed to Bring a New Medicine to Market, 2009-2018</i> , 323 JAMA 844 (2020).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
PhRMA, <i>The Inflation Reduction Act and Medicare Drug Price “Negotiation”</i> , https://tinyurl.com/2z9n232h (last visited Jan. 21, 2026)	19
<i>Tax, Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (12th ed. 2024)	9
